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Social Work in Border Areas

*1500. SHR! SITARAM KESRI :
Will the Minister of SOCIAL WELFARE
‘be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have been providing financial assistance to the institutions engaged in social work in the border areas in the Eastern and Northern regions;

{b) if so, the amount provided to them during the years from 1962 to 1967 ; and

(c) whether Government have received any complaints about the mis-appropriation of funds by the social workers and if so, the action taken thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
[DR. (SMT.) PHULRENU GUHA]: (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) Rs. 6.66 lakhs.

(c) No, Sir.

Amount spent by Foreign Embassics in india

*1501. SHRI SHIV CHANDRA JHA:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state .

(a) whether Government have any estimate of the total amount spent per year in India by all the foreign Embassies in India ;

(b) ‘if s0, the details thereof, Embassy-wise ; and

(c) if not, the reasons -therefor ?-
THE BEPUTY PRIME ‘MINESTER

AND MINISTER QF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARIJI DESAI) : (a) and (b). Information in regard to amounts speat by Embassies is not available.

(c) The diplomatic rules and procedures do not require submission of statements of expenditure by Missions.

Fertilizer Factory at Gorakhpur, U. P.

*1502. SHRI VISHWA  NATH
PANDEY : Will the Minister of PETRQO-LEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the production in the Gorakhpur Fertilizer Factory (U. P.) has gone up ; and

(b) if so, the extent thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI ASOKA MEHTA) :
(a) and (b). The fertilizer factory at Gorakhpur went into production on the 2nd February, 1968. The production of Urea for the months .of February and March, 1968 was 979 and 1548 tonnes
respectively.
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Indo-Pak Meeting os Irsigation Projects in East ladia

*1505. SHRI MEETHA LAL MEENAj
SHRI H. AJMAL KHAN :
SHRI} K. M. KOUSHIK :
SHRI B. N. SHASTR! :
SHRI R. R. SINGH DEO :
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 3080 on the 6th March, 1968 and
state :

ta) whether the meeting of experts of the two countries for an exchamge of information oa irrigatiom projects in Eastern India has since taken place ; and

(b) if se, when and what was the venue of the meeting ?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR. K.L. RAO): (a)
Not yet, Sir.

{b) The meeting is expected to take place at New Dethi early in May 1968.

Old Age Pension Scheme in U.P, and West Bengal

*1507. SHRI S. M. BANERIEE :
Will the Minister of SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether itis a fact that old age pension scheme in U. P. and West Bengal has been discontinued ;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ;

(c) whether it is also a fact that a number of applications are pending ; and

(d) if so, the number of such applications as on the 1Ist January, 1968 ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
[DR. (SMT.)- PHULRENU GUHA]: (a)
No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) and (d). Yes, 196 applications in Uttar Pradesh. Information regarding West Bengal is pot available, :

